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Ofcntag of DMS Depol In Sfcaatlniketaa
Colooy, New Delhi

3093. SHRI DIGAMBER SINGH : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer lo tbe reply given to Uostarred
Question No. 3374 oo 19 March* 1984 regarding opening of DMS Depot io Shantiniketan Colony, New Delhi and state :

(a) the further progress made in the opening of a Delhi Milk Scheme Depot in (he Shantinikeian Colony, New Delhi ;

(b) whether the M.C.D. to whom a reference was stated to have been made allotted any site for the purpose ; aod

(c) If not, the reasons for the delay and steps being taken to get the matter expedited 7

THE MINISTER OP STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA) t (a) to (c).
Municipal Corporation of Delhi (M C.D.) has allotted a site near Electric Sub-Station in a corner of Third Street, Shantiniketan to set up a Milk booth. Accordingly, Additional Town Planner, M.C.D. has been requested to obtain tbe approval of tbe above site from Delhi Urban Arts Commission and convey tbe same to Delhi Milk Scheme for further action.

National Policy for Housing in Urban and Rural Areas

094. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR : Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have framed any national policy for “housing” in tbe urban and rural areas, so as to provide a house to every houseless family in the near future ;

(b) if so, a brief outlfiie thereof and the total amount allotted for this purpose in tbe last year of the Sixth Five Year Plan ; and

%
(c) if not, whether such a policy would be framed well before tbe beginning of tbe Seventh Five Year Plan 7

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS, IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
AND IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PAR­
LIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MAL-
LIKARJUN) : (a) to (c). The national policy on housing places emphasis on the need to reduce substantially tbe number of shelterless people and to provide conditions for others to improve their housing environment. To achieve this objective tbe Minimum Needs Programme places a high priority on tbe provision of house-sites and assistance for construction of houses to rural landless workers and artisans. In urban areas, direct public sector assistance has been provided for in the Sixth Plan for housing of the economically weaker sections.
The plan outlay for Housing (including Police Housing) for the year 1984*85 is Rs.
401.36 crores.

